
 
 

 

Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service Headquarters, Bridle Road, Bootle, Merseyside L30 4YD Fax: 0151 296 4144 
Legal Services 0151 296 4122, Democratic Services: 0151 296 4112 

 

 

To: All Members of the Authority 
 
 

J. Henshaw 
LLB (Hons) 
Clerk to the Authority 
 
 
Tel: 0151 296 4000 

Extn: 4112 Helen Peek 

  
  
 
Your ref:  Our ref   HP/NP Date: 16 July 2014 
 
 
Dear Sir/Madam, 

 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the AUTHORITY to be held at 1.00 pm on 

THURSDAY, 24TH JULY, 2014 in the Temporary JCC Meeting Room at Merseyside 

Fire and Rescue Service Headquarters, Bridle Road, Bootle. 

 

Please note, this meeting will be followed by Mandatory Training for all 

Members, regarding Legal Responsibilities and the Code of Conduct. 

 
Yours faithfully, 

 
Clerk to the Authority 

 
 
Encl. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

2 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 
 
 



 

3 

MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

AUTHORITY 
 

24 JULY 2014 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Preliminary Matters  

 The Authority is requested to consider the identification of: 
 

a) declarations of interest by individual Members in relation to any item 
of business on the Agenda 

 
b) any additional items of business which the Chair has determined 

should be considered as matters of urgency; and 
 

c) items of business which may require the exclusion of the press and 
public during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the 
disclosure of exempt information. 

 
 
 

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 16) 

 The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Authority, held on 26th June 
2014,are submitted for approval as a correct record and for signature by 
the Chair. 
 
 

3. EXEMPT Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 17 - 18) 

4. Revenue & Capital Outturn 2013/14 (Pages 19 - 42) 

 To consider Report CFO/079/14 of the Deputy Chief Executive, concerning 
the Authority’s year-end financial position for 2013/14. 
 
 

5. Equality and Diversity Annual Report 2013/14 (Pages 43 - 148) 

 To consider Report CFO/081/14 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 
concerning an update on progress made against the Authority’s Equality 
and Diversity Objectives, including Year 1 2013/14 of the Equality and 
Diversity Action Plan 2013/16.  
 
 

6. JCC Update (Pages 149 - 170) 

 This Report contains EXEMPT information by virtue of paragraph 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 



 

4 

 
To consider Report CFO/080/14 of the Deputy Chief Executive, concerning 
an update on progress in relation to the works on the Joint Command and 
Control Centre (JCC). 
 
 

 
 

----------------------------------- 
If any Members have queries, comments or require additional information relating to any 

item on the agenda please contact Committee Services and we will endeavour to provide the 

information you require for the meeting. Of course this does not affect the right of any 

Member to raise questions in the meeting itself but it may assist Members in their 

consideration of an item if additional information is available. 

 
Refreshments 

 

Any Members attending on Authority business straight from work or for long periods of time, 

and require a sandwich, please contact Democratic Services, prior to your arrival, for 

arrangements to be made. 

 



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

26 JUNE 2014 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present: Cllr Dave Hanratty (Chair) Councillors Linda Maloney, 

Robbie Ayres, Peter Brennan, Roy Gladden, Ted Grannell, 
John Kelly, Barbara Murray, Lesley Rennie, Denise Roberts, 
James Roberts, Jean Stapleton and Sharon Sullivan 

  
Also Present:     
  
 Apologies of absence were received from: Cllr Les Byrom 

(Vice-Chair), Cllr Jimmy Mahon, Cllr Tony Newman, Cllr 
Steve Niblock and Cllr Tony Robertson  

 
CHAIRS ANNOUNCEMENT 
 
 
Ex Members 
 
The Chair offered thanks and best wishes for the future on behalf of the 
Authority, to the three Members who have left the Authority as a result of the 
Local Elections - Vi Bebb, Andrew Blackburn and Pat Moloney, who were 
invited to the meeting to say farewell to colleagues. 
 
Pat Moloney was in attendance and the Chair presented him with a small gift 
and letter of appreciation for his services, knowledge, constructive challenge 
and support on Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority.  
 
Pat Moloney accepted the gift and expressed his gratitude and pleasure of 
working with political colleagues and officers during his time on the Authority 
and his desire to return to the Authority in the future. 
 
Andrew Blackburn had offered his apologies, as he was unable to attend, and 
had requested that Councillor Tony Robertson pass his gift on to him. 
 
Vi Bebb was not in attendance.  
 
New Members 
 
The Chair welcomed the three New Members appointed to Merseyside Fire and 
Rescue Authority, Councillors Peter Brennan and James Roberts, from 
Liverpool City Council and Councillor Tony Robertson from Sefton Borough 
Council. 
 
 

1. Preliminary Matters  
 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



The Authority considered the identification of any declarations of interest, 
matters of urgency or items that would require the exclusion of the press and 
public due to the disclosure of exempt information.  
 
Resolved that: 
 

a) no declarations of interest were made by individual Members in relation 
to any item of business on the Agenda.  

 
b) no additional items of business were determined by the Chair to be 

considered as matters of urgency; and 
 

c)  item 20 Settlement of an Employer’s Liability Claim Report CFO/074/14 
is exempt by virtue of paragraphs 1,2 and 3 of Part 1 Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972. Therefore this item of business required 
the exclusion of the press and public during consideration thereof due to 
the possibility of the disclosure of exempt information.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
 
The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Authority, held on 6th May 2014, 
were approved as a correct record and signed accordingly by the Chair. 
 
 

3. Election Of Chairman  
 
 
Nominations for the position of Chair of the Authority were requested. 
 
Nominee 
Councillor Dave Hanratty - moved by Councillor Linda Maloney,  

seconded by Councillor Ted Grannell 
 
Vote: 
 
For   Against Abstain 
Unanimous  Nil  Nil 
 
Resolved that: 
 
Councillor Dave Hanratty be appointed as Chair of the Authority, and preside 
over the remainder of the meeting.   
  
 

4. Election Of Vice-Chairman  

Page 2



 
 
Nominations for Vice Chair position/s of the Authority were requested. 
 
Nominees 
Councillor Linda Maloney - moved by Councillor Dave Hanratty,  

seconded by Councillor Sharon Sullivan 
 

Councillor Les Byrom - moved by Councillor Dave Hanratty,  
seconded by Councillor Sharon Sullivan 

 
Vote:  

For   Against Abstain 
Unanimous  Nil  Nil 
 

 
Resolved that: 
 
Both Councillor Linda Maloney and Councillor Les Byrom be re-appointed as 
Vice Chairs of the Authority. 
 
 

5. Membership of the Authority 2014/15  

(CFO/065/14) 
 
 
Members considered report CFO/065/14 of the Clerk to the Authority regarding 
the changes to the Membership of the Authority for 2014/15 noting the 
replacement of Andrew Blackburn (Sefton, Lib Dem), Vi Bebb (Liverpool, 
Labour) and Pat Moloney (Liverpool, Lib Dem) with Tony Robertson (Sefton Lib 
Dem), Peter Brennan (Liverpool Labour) and James Roberts (Liverpool, 
Labour). 
 
The Authority for 2014/15 will comprise of 18 Elected Members with the political 
make up being: 16 Labour, 1 Conservative and 1 Liberal Democrat Member, 
appointed from the 5 district Councils as follows: 
 
Liverpool Councillors Wirral Councillors  Knowsley 
                                                                                      Councillors 
 
Barbara Murray                  Denise Roberts                  Ted Grannell 
(Labour)                              (Labour)                             (Labour) 
                                                                                          
Dave Hanratty            Jean Stapleton           Tony Newman 
(Labour)                               (Labour)                            (Labour)       
                                                                    
James Roberts                   Lesley Rennie  
 (Labour)                             (Conservative) 
 
Peter Brennan                    Steve Niblock 

Page 3



(Labour)                              (Labour)  
                                                                                    
Roy Gladden  
(Labour) 
 
Sharon Sullivan  
(Labour) 
 
 
Sefton Councillors                                            St Helens Councillors 
   
Jimmy Mahon                                                    Linda Maloney  
 (Labour)                                                            (Labour) 
    
John Joseph Kelly                                             Robbie Ayres                                                                         
(Labour)                                                            (Labour) 
   
Les Byrom 
(Labour) 
 
Tony Robertson 
(Liberal Democrat) 
 
The Authority will also continue with the Appointment of Independent Person 
Anthony Boyle. 
 
Resolved that: 
 
The content of the report be noted. 
 
 

6. Structure of the Authority  

(CFO/064/14) 
 
 
Members considered report CFO 064/14 of the Clerk to the Authority regarding 
the minimum legal structure of the Authority, the decisions making structure to 
be set for 2014/15, the appointment of Members to Committees, nomination of 
Chairs, determination of powers and duties of Committees and the appointment 
of Members to Lead Member Roles. 
 
Resolved that:  
 

a) That the following Appointments, Committees and decision making 
structure of the Authority for 2014/15 be approved: 

 
Chair of the Authority: Cllr Dave Hanratty 
Vice-Ch
[...]
be approved; and 
 

b. The schedule of draft meetings dates for 2015/16 be approved as 
draft dates, to be ratified at the 2015 Annual General Meeting.  

 
 

Page 7



 
9. Members Allowance Payments 2013/14  

(CFO/067/14) 
 
 
Members considered report CFO/067/14 of the Clerk to the Authority regarding 
Members Allowance Payments for the financial year 2013/14. 
 
 
Resolved that: 
 

The information contained within the report and Appendix 1, 
 be noted. 

 
 

10. Scheme of Members Allowances 2014/15  

(CFO/068/14) 
 
 
Members considered report CFO/068/14 of the Clerk to the Authority, 
requesting the Authority to review the current Scheme of Members’ Allowances, 
and make recommendations for any changes it wishes to make to the Scheme. 
 
Resolved that: 
 

The Authority, in order to achieve a 10% reduction in Members Allowance 
Budget over 4 years, as agreed by the Authority at the Annual meeting 
2013, approve the revised Scheme of allowances as follows: 
 

a) The Annual Special Responsibility Allowance for Political Group 
Leader (excluding Chairperson) be reduced 50% from £8,070 to 
£4,035; and 

 
b) The Annual Special Responsibility Allowance for Opposition 

Spokesperson reduce 50% from £4,035 to £2,018. 
 

c) No other changes be identified to the Scheme, in line with the 
structure of the Authority (considered as a separate item at this 
meeting).  

 
d) Members note that inflationary increases to Merseyside Fire and 

Rescue Authority’s Scheme of Members Allowances, are normally 
aligned to the previous year’s Firefighters’ pay, which increased 
1% in July 2013, and  is subject to a 1% pay offer for 2014/15; and 
agreed that: 

 
i. the 1% increase in line with Firefighters pay award 

July 2013, be rejected and; 
 

Page 8



ii. their intention to reject any pending pay increase in 
line with Firefighters pay award for 2014/15 (subject 
to National  agreement) which would apply to 
2015/16 allowances, be confirmed.  

 
e) Continuation of the
[...]
  
Fire Services Commission  Byrom & Linda Maloney -

additional Member 
 

b. North West Employers’   Cllr Roy Gladden   
Organisation  
 

c. National Joint Council   Cllr Dave Hanratty –  
      Spokesperson on Employers   

Side of NJC for Local Authority 
Fire Brigades 
 

d. North West Fire and Rescue Forum Cllrs Dave Hanratty, Les 
                                                                 Byrom & Linda Maloney 
                                                                 (Chair & Vice Chairs) 

 
e. Fire Support Network and    Cllr Tony Newman (currently  

Toxteth FireFit Hub trustee – which is to be 
approved by the Company 
Board) 

 
f. Association of Metropolitan   Cllrs Dave Hanratty & Linda  

Fire & Rescue Authorities    Maloney 
 

g. Local Authorities Confronting   Cllr Ted Grannell 
Disasters and Emergencies 
 

h. Merseyside Brussels Office  Cllr Steve Niblock 
 
2. The disbandment of the Local Government Association Urban Commission 

in October 2013, be noted. 
 

 
13. Approved Conferences and Outside Meetings  

(CFO/072/14) 
 
 
Members considered report CFO/072/14 of the Clerk to the Authority, 
concerning the list of approved conferences and outside meetings and any 
revisions to the list that the Authority wish to make. 

Page 10



 
Resolved that: 

 
a) In accordance with the scheme of Members Allowances, the following 

conferences and meetings be approved as standing events at which the 
Authority should be represented, subject to the Clerk determining precise 
representation, following consultation with the Chair and Opposition 
Spokespersons and also having ascertained that sufficient budgetary 
provision is available:- 
 

LGA Annual Meeting (General Assembly) and 
                      Conference; 

LGA Fire Services Commission (replaced Fire Forum); 
LGA Urban Commission Meetings; 
LGA Annual “Fire” Conference (normally preceded by Fire 
Services 
Management Committee) 
North West Employers Meetings; 
Meetings of North West Fire and Rescue Forum 
Meetings with the District Auditor; 
Budget consultation meeting with the Chamber of Commerce; 
Meetings with Merseyside Co-ordinating Committee; 
Meetings with Merseyside Brussels Office; 
Meetings of Metropolitan Chief Fire Officers; 
Chief Fire Officers Association (CFOA) Annual Conference 
Meetings with Ministers 
Meetings with MP’s 
 

b) The Fire Services Management Committee (FSMC) to which Authority 
Members are appointed by the LGA’s political groups through their own 
appointments process, be noted. 

 
c) In accordance with the terms of the scheme, it be noted that Members 

attending the above conferences and meetings are entitled to claim the 
appropriate attendance, travel and subsistence allowances.  
 

d) Members note that following consultation with the Chair and Opposition 
Spokespersons; and subject to budgetary resources being available, the 
Clerk to the Authority also has delegated power to determine the 
attendance of Members at other conferences and meetings of outside 
organisations. 

 
 
 

14. Meetings with National Politicians at Party Political Conferences  

(CFO/073/14) 
 
 
Members considered report CFO/073/14 of the Clerk to the Authority regarding 
possible attendance of Members at meetings held at the location of party 

Page 11



political conferences, in order to make Authority related representations in line 
with the Members Scheme of Allowances. 
 
Resolved that: 
 

a) appropriate representatives of the political groups of the Authority, 
be approved to attend meetings with Ministers, Opposition 
Spokespersons and other relevant national politicians to be held at 
the location of their own party political conferences to discuss 
issues relating to the business of the Authority; and 

 
b) appropriate travel and subsistence expenses for such meetings be 

met but no payment of conference fees be made, 
 

c) Members who attend such events, report back to the Authority 
regarding issues raised and responses; and progress on 
information received. 

 
 
 

15. Feedback of Task & Finish Group - HR Policies  

(CFO/076/14) 
 
 
Members considered report CFO/076/14 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer 
regarding the Feedback of the Task and Finish Group, established to review HR 
Policies and Procedures and the recommendations of the Performance and 
Scrutiny Committee in relation to sickness absence and discipline; and 
requesting the Authority to determine approval of the adoption of the new 
Policies and Procedures, as resulted from the review.   

 
Members of the Task and Finish Group were given opportunity to comment on 
their findings and Union representatives given opportunity to voice their opinion.  
 
The Fire Brigade Union (FBU) Official acknowledged that comments and 
amendments had been submitted by the FBU in relation to the documents, the 
majority of which were accepted for inclusion. The FBU expressed concern that 
to agree the Policies before the Authority would have meant over turning a 
Local Agreement reached in 2005 with Joint Secretaries. 
 
The Chair responded to the FBU Official and confirmed that what was locally 
agreed in 2005 was likely to have been appropriate at the time, however 
explained that it was important that the Authority consider what is appropriate 
now in the current climate, and do their best to ensure that the appropriate 
policies are in place now to support the reducing workforce.   
 
Resolved that: 
 

a) The work undertaken by the Task and Finish Group be 
noted; and the ceasing of its function be approved. 

Page 12



  
b) The recommendation of the Task and Finish Group and 

the Performance & Scrutiny Committee, to endorse the 
introduction of the following Policies and Procedures, be 
approved:                                 

 

• Conduct & Capability Policy 

• Absence & Attendance Service 
                           Instruction 

• Capability Service Instruction 

• Conduct (Discipline) Service 
                      Instruction 

• Firefighter Health & Fitness Service 
                      Instruction  

• Medical Discharge Procedure 

• Positive Mental Health and 
                      Wellbeing – Service Instruction 

 
  

c) The recommendation of the Task and Finish Group and 
Performance & Scrutiny Committee, to revoke the local 
agreement of 2005 in respect of Disciplinary Management 
Levels and in doing so agree to the reversion back to 
those stipulations contained within the Grey Book for ALL 
staff, be approved. 
 

d) The attendance of Members of the Task & Finish Group, 
at training sessions with Managers around the new 
procedures, be approved.  

 
e) The submission of regular update reports to the 

Performance & Scrutiny Committee, regarding 
implementation of the policies and procedures, be 
approved.  

 
 
 

16. Reserve Strategy  

(CFO/077/14) 
 
Members were provided with a Powerpoint presentation in support of report 
CFO/076/14 of the Deputy Chief Executive, regarding a potential reserves 
strategy for the Authority to adopt in light of the Authority debt profile and the 
need to finance the proposed programme of station mergers without increasing 
debt costs/burdens. 
 
Resolved that: 
 

 
a) The Authority’s current debt profile, be noted. 

Page 13



 
b) The proposal for a reserves strategy to be reported back to the 

Authority with the Final Accounts for 2013/14, be approved. 
 

c) The Chief Fire Officer be instructed to enter into dialogue with any 
firefighters who may wish to be considered for voluntary severance 
(VS) to see if there are agreements that can be reached that might 
suit the individual and the public purse. 

 
 
 

17. The Future Of National Operational Guidance For The Fire & Rescue 
Service  

(CFO/075/14) 
 
 
Members considered report CFO/075/14 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning 
contributions to ensure the continuation of the National Operational Guidance 
Programme (NOGP) on a match funded basis with the Department for 
Communities and Local Government (DCLG). 
 
 
Resolved that:  
 

A contribution of £25k per year, to ensure the continuation of the NOGP on a 
match funded basis with DCLG, be approved. 
 
 

18. Aggregation and collaboration in Procurement  

(CFO/049/14) 
 
 
Members considered Report CFO/049/14 of the Clerk to the Authority, 
concerning an overview of the Department for Communities and Local Government 

(DCLG) report ‘Fire and Rescue Procurement Aggregation and Collaboration’. 
 
Discussion took place around the recommendations contained within the DCLG 
Report; and it was noted that the majority of recommendations included within it 
have already been implemented within the North West.  
 
Resolved that 
 
The content of the report be noted.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 14



19. Local Government Pension Scheme - Employers Discretionary Policies  

(CFO/078/14) 
 
 
Members considered Report CFO/078/14 of the Deputy Chief Executive, 
concerning information regarding the Local Government Pension Scheme. 
 
 
Resolved that: 
 

a) The content of the report be noted.  
 

b) The proposed responses to the discretionary actions be approved. 
 

c) The submission of the responses to the Merseyside Pension Fund be 
endorsed.  

 
 
 

20. Settlement of an Employer's Liability Claim  

(CFO/074/14) 
 
 
This Minute contains EXEMPT information by virtue of Paragraphs 1, 2 
and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 
 
Close 
 
Date of next meeting Thursday, 24 July 2014 
 
 
 
Signed:_____________________   Date:______________ 
 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 3

Page 17

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

This report is Restricted



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

MEETING OF THE: AUTHORITY 

DATE: 24 JULY 2014 REPORT NO: CFO/079/14 

PRESENTING 
OFFICER 

KIERAN TIMMINS 

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER: 

KIERAN TIMMINS  
 

REPORT 
AUTHOR: 

IAN CUMMINS 

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED: 

STRATEGIC MANAGEMENT GROUP 

TITLE OF REPORT: REVENUE & CAPITAL OUTTURN 2013/14 

 

APPENDICES: APPENDIX A1- A4:  
APPENDIX B: 

REVENUE BUDGET TO ACTUAL  
CAPITAL BUDGET TO ACTUAL 

 

 

Purpose of Report 

 

1. To report upon the Authority’s year-end financial position for 2013/14. 

 

Recommendation 

 

2. That Members; 

a. note the actual financial performance against the approved budget and the 
achievement of a net revenue saving in 2013/14 of £1.352million; and  

 

b. approve the proposal to utilise the one-off saving of £1.352m to fund an increase 
in the Capital Investment Reserve in light of the planned station merger and 
investment strategy. 

 

Executive Summary 

 
The Authority faced a potential £10m budget deficit over the period 2013/14 – 2014/15, 
mainly due to a 16% cut in Government Grant. The Authority approved a robust financial plan 
to meet the deficit. 
 
The approved revenue budget in 2013/14 was £66.721m. Having recognised the likely future 
financial challenges facing the public sector Members instructed Officers to try to further 
maximise savings in the year and deliver efficiencies as early as possible. 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 19



 

The final accounts of the Authority have now been completed prior to audit and a £1.352m 
saving has been delivered. This report proposes that the additional revenue saving of 
£1.352m be allocated to capital investment reserve in light of the anticipated funding 
requirement for the station merger projects. 

 

The Authority has an approved strategy of building up reserves in order to provide a short-
term buffer while it re-engineers the service; as a hedge against risk; and to avoid 
compulsory redundancy if possible.  

 

The General Fund balance remains as anticipated at £2.894m. 

 

Capital spending was £9.375m resulting in a variance of £6.906m against the £16.280m 
budget for 2013/14. Th
[...]
ension Penalty    0.660 
Drawdown PFI Annuity                            -0.018  
Capital Investment – H&S Equipment/accommodation             0.135 
Drawdown Fire Service Direct reserve                        -0.047 
New Dimensions                   0.125  
Other Ringfenced Reserves     0.083 
Other Grant/Income/ Ext Contributions                0.017 

                                -------- 
          0.955 

(More details are available in the unaudited statement of accounts) 
 

19. In addition this report recommends that the one-off additional revenue saving of 
£1.352m be used to increase the capital investment reserve. 
 

20. The General Fund remains unchanged at £2.894m. A detailed analysis of the planned 
and actual movement on reserves in 2013/14 has been prepared and is attached as 
Appendix A2 to this report.  

 

Qtr 4 Bad Debt Write-Offs: 
 
21. Since the last financial review no further debts have been written off.  

 
2013/2014 Capital Spending 
 
22. The Authority current capital budget for 2013/14 was £16.280m. Actual spending in the 

year was £9.375m, a net variation of £6.905m. The variance can be broken down into: 
 

• A £6.713m re-phasing of planned spend from 2013/14 into 2014/15, 
requiring the carry forward of capital budget into 2014/15. Most of the 
rephrasing relates to the JCC project and related ICT schemes and the 
other proposed works on the campus at the workshops and museum. 

 

• A net underspend and saving on capital projects of £0.192m 
 

A summarised capital programme outturn position statement is outlined below: 
 

Page 27



Programme
Original 

Budget

Final 

Budget

Actual 

Expenditure

Year-end 

Re-phasing 

from 

2011/12 into 

2012/13

Variance 

after Re-

Phasing 

Adjustment

£'m £'m £'m £'m £'m

EXPENDITURE

Building/Land 10.144 12.004 7.648 4.392 0.036

Fire Safety 1.283 0.811 0.619 0.000 -0.192

ICT 1.048 2.274 0.750 1.524 0.000

Operational Equip & Hydrants 0.667 0.831 0.269 0.526 -0.036

Vehicles 1.78
[...]
,069,799 3,320,551 1,749,000 0

Capital Grant  CSR07 1,243,966 1,243,966 1,243,966 1,243,966 0 0 1,243,966 1,243,966 0 0

Total Non Borrowing 10,193,966 12,001,166 11,316,165 11,655,765 -214,900 0 11,440,865 8,991,617 2,449,000 0

Borrowing Requirement

Unsupported Borrowing 4,731,934 8,137,934 6,402,035 4,834,535 5,000 0 4,839,535 383,055 4,264,200 -192,528

Borrowing 4,731,934 8,137,934 6,402,035 4,834,535 5,000 0 4,839,535 383,055 4,264,200 -192,528

Total Funding 14,925,900 20,139,100 17,718,200 16,490,300 -209,900 0 16,280,400 9,374,672 6,713,200 -192,528

 Capital Programme 2013/14

Page 3 of 3

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

MEETING OF THE: AUTHORITY 

DATE: 24 JULY 2014 REPORT 
NO: 

CFO/081/14 

PRESENTING 
OFFICER 

DEPUTY CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER: 

DEB APPLETON  
 

REPORT 
AUTHOR: 

WENDY 
KENYON 

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED: 

 

TITLE OF REPORT: EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ANNUAL REPORT 2013/14 

 

APPENDICES: APPENDIX 1:  
 
APPENDIX 2: 

DRAFT EQUALITY & DIVERSITY 
ANNUAL REPORT 20143/14 
PHOTOGRAPHS 

 
 

Purpose of Report 

 
1. To provide  Members with  an update on the progress made against the Equality 

and Diversity Action Plan 2013/16 as contained in Appendix 1 the Equality and 
Diversity Annual report 2013/4  

 

Recommendation 

 

2. That Members approve the content of the Equality and Diversity Annual Report for 
publication (once professional design work has taken place). 

 

Introduction and Background 

 
3. The Equality and Diversity Annual Report 2013/14 updates stakeholders on the 

key outcomes delivered in year with regards to Equality and Diversity. The 
report has been developed using the Quarterly Progress reports which are 
presented to Strategic Equality Group and also include progress on the 
Authority’s Equality Objectives. The report also supports the requirement to 
publish E&D information at least annually to demonstrate to the public the 
c
[...]
Page 129



 

84 | P a g e  

 

 

Page 130



Page 131



Page 132



 

 

Page 133



 

 

 

 

 

Page 134



 

 

Page 135



 

Page 136



 

Page 137



 

 

Page 138



 

 

 

 

Page 139



 

 

Page 140



 

 

Page 141



 

 

 

 

 

Page 142



 

Page 143



 

Page 144



 

Page 145



 

 

 

 

 

Page 146



 

 

 

Page 147



 

Page 148



Agenda Item 6

Page 149

This report is Restricted



Page 158

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 159

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

This report is Restricted



Page 166

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 167

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

This report is Restricted



Page 170

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 EXEMPT Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Revenue & Capital Outturn 2013/14
	Appendix A1-A4: Revenue Budget to Actual
	Appendix B: Capital Budget to Actual

	5 Equality and Diversity Annual Report 2013/14
	Appendix 1: Equality and Diversity Annual Report 2013/14
	Appendix 2: Photographs

	6 JCC Update
	Appendix A: Ceasation of Kier Works Synopsis
	Appendix B: SHQ Ground Floor Corridor Cost Commentary




Minutes of the meeting


MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

24 JULY 2014 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present: Cllr Dave Hanratty (Chair) Councillors Les Byrom, 

Linda Maloney, Peter Brennan, Ted Grannell, John Kelly, 
Barbara Murray, Steve Niblock, Lesley Rennie, 
Denise Roberts, James Roberts, Tony Robertson, 
Jean Stapleton and Sharon Sullivan 

  
Also Present:     
  
 Apologies of absence were received from: Cllr 

Robbie Ayres, Cllr Roy Gladden, Cllr Jimmy Mahon and Cllr 
Tony Newman  

8. Attendance note  
 
It was requested that Cllr Gladdens apologies for absence, due to representing 
the Authority at the North West Employers Annual meeting, be noted. 
 
Cllr Niblock arrived during discussion of item 5. 
 

1. Preliminary Matters  
 
The Authority considered the identification of any declarations of interest, 
matters of urgency or items that would require the exclusion of the press and 
public due to the disclosure of exempt information.  
 
Resolved that: 
 

a) no declarations of interest were made by individual Members in relation 
to any item of business on the Agenda  

 
b) Item 7. Industrial Action Impact and Cover Arrangements report 

CFO/084/14, be determined by the Chair to be considered as a matter of 
urgency, to update Members of the current impact on the Authority 
following recent periods of National Industrial Action.  

 
c)  Item 3 Part Two Exempt Minutes of the last meeting, 26th June 2014, 

containing exempt information by virtue of paragraphs 1,2 & 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972; and,   

 
Item 6 JCC Update Report CFO/080/14 containing exempt information be 
virtue of paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972, required the exclusion of the press and public during 
consideration thereof because of the possibility of the disclosure of 
exempt information.  
 

 Item 3 and 6 be considered after item 7. 



2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
Members considered the Minutes of the Annual General Meeting held on 26th 
June 2014. 
Item 12 Appointments to Outside Organisations, Page 10 Councillor Lesley 
Rennie requested confirmation that she has now been appointed to the North 
West Fire and Rescue Forum. 
 
Resolved that: 

 
a) The Minutes be amended to include the appointment of Councillor 

Lesley Rennie to the North West Fire and Rescue Forum. 
 

b) With the inclusion of the above amendment, The Minutes of the 
previous meeting of the Authority, held on 26th June 2014, be 
approved as a correct record and signed accordingly by the Chair. 

 
 

4. Revenue & Capital Outturn 2013/14  
 
Members considered report CFO/079/14 of the Deputy Chief Executive Officer 
regarding the Authority’s year-end financial position for 2013/14. 
 
Resolved that: 

 
a) The actual financial performance against the approved budget and the 

achievement of a net revenue saving in 2013/14 of £1.352million be 
noted; and  

 
b) The proposal to utilise the one-off saving of £1.352m to fund an increase 

in the Capital Investment Reserve in light of the planned station merger 
and investment strategy be approved. 

 
 

5. Equality and Diversity Annual Report 2013/14  
 
Members considered Report CFO/081/14 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer 
regarding an update on the progress made, to date, against the Equality and 
Diversity Action Plan 2013/16  
 
Members welcomed the report and expressed their appreciation to Wendy 
Kenyon Equality and Diversity Manager, and all Staff working for the Authority, 
and youth engagement teams, for their dedication to Equality and Diversity.  
 
Praise was extended to all individuals who have been involved in youth 
engagement programmes, for the difference such courses as Princes Trust and 
Beacon courses has made to young people’s lives. 
 
Suggestions were also made by Members, for Officers to: 

• work closely with other organisations to increase safety and 
awareness for cyclists, 



 

• consider the Authority applying to become an Alzheimer’s Friendly 
Authority, 

 

• check alternative language formats of the document to ensure 
correct before publishing 
 

Resolved that: 
 

With final language checks made, and professional design work 
completed, the Equality and Diversity Annual Report be published. 

 
 

7. Industrial Action Impact And Cover Arrangements  

(CFO/084/14) 
 
Members considered Report CFO/084/14 of the Chief Fire Officer relating to the 
financial impact of the most recent episode of industrial action by the Fire 
Brigades Union, in support of the ongoing national dispute over pensions,  
 
Resolved that: 
 

a) The report be noted and; 
 

b) An additional urgent meeting of the Authority be called following the 
announcement of any further episodes of Industrial Action, to consider 
any changes in relation to operational cover arrangements during 
industrial action and whether the Authority would continue to accept part 
performance .   

  
 

3. EXEMPT Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
Containing exempt information by virtue of paragraphs 1, 2 & 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 
 
Members considered Part 2 Exempt Minutes of the last meeting held on 26th 
June 2014  
 
Resolved that: 
 

Part 2 Exempt Minutes of the previous meeting of The Authority, held on 
26th June 2014, be approved as a correct record and signed accordingly 
by the Chair. 

 
 

6. JCC Update  
 
This report contains exempt information by virtue of paragraph 3, of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 



 
Member considered Report CFO/080/14 of the Deputy Chief Executive Officer 
providing an update in relation to the works on the Joint Command and Control 
Centre (JCC). 
 
Resolved that: 
 

The contents of the report be noted. 
 
 
 
Close 
 
Date of next meeting Friday, 1 August 2014 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed:_____________________   Date:______________ 
 


